

Nos. 11-9538 and 11-9542

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

And

KIRK RAMMAGE

Intervenor

v.

**TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 523, AFFILIATED WITH THE
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Statement of standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(2) and (1)(A) of the Act by causing the Company to reduce the the seniority of employee Kirk Rammage, thereby resulting in Rammage’s being bumped from his job and transferred to a job at a distant facility, because he was not previously a member of, or represented by, the union	11
A. Applicable principles	11
B. The Union caused the Company to discriminate against Rammage	13
Conclusion	22
Statement regarding oral argument.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	9,10
<i>Allied Trades Council</i> , 342 NLRB 1010 (2004)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Facet Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	19
<i>Four B Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 1998)	10,14
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	10
<i>Lone Star Steel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 639 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>NLRB v. American Can Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 746 (10th Cir. 1981)	12,14
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 480</i> , 409 F.2d 610 (6th Cir. 1969)	16,17
<i>NLRB v. Whiting Milk Corp.</i> , 342 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1965).....	17,18,19
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	12,13,14
<i>Riser Foods, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 635 (1992)	19,20
<i>Stage Employees Local 659 (MPO-TV)</i> , 197 NLRB 1187 (1972), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 479 F.2d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	15,16,17
<i>Teamsters Local 480 (Hilton D. Wall)</i> , 167 NLRB 920 (1967), <i>enforced</i> , 409 F.2d 610 (6th Cir. 1969)	16,17
<i>Teamsters Local 729</i> , 185 NLRB 631 (1970)	15,16
<i>Webco Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 217 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Whiting Milk Corp.</i> , 145 NLRB 1035 (1964)	18,19
<i>Woodlawn Farm Dairy Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 48 (1966)	17

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 711,16
Section 8(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (1)(A)).....3,8,10,11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....8
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....8,12
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29. U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))11,16
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C § 158 (b)(2))3,8,10,11,21
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))2,9
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))2
